Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

KC'S BAR
AGENDA
2.30 pm Monday Council Chamber -
P 25 February 2013 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Wendy Brice-Thompson
Linda Trew

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - (01708 432430)
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 February 2013

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 34)
Application for two temporary event notices (TEN) for KC’s Bar, Billet Lane,

Hornchurch

lan Buckmaster
Committee Administration & Member Support
Manager



_ Agenda ltem 4
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING
SUB-COMMITTEE

25 February 2013

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing: Licensing
Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons 01708 432430
e-mail:Richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk

PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (TEMPORARY
EVENT NOTICE)

This is a hearing to consider an application for a temporary events notice under
section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings)
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the application
now under consideration.

Members are advised that, when considering an application, the following options
are available to them by virtue of the Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35,
paragraphs 3 and 4:

"Where relevant repres
[...]
each of the parties will be invited to address the

Sub-Committee will normally be in the order of:

the Chief Officer of Police;

the Fire Authority;

the Health and Safety at Work Enforcing Authority;

the Local Planning Authority;

the Local environmental Health Authority;

the Local Weights and Measures Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

any other party that has submitted representations in respect of the

application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing before the

Sub-Committee;

e the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak at
the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the Sub-
Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. This
process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-examination. The
Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only where it is necessary to
assist it in considering the representations or application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the applications,
representations, or notice and the promotion of the licensing objectives. The
Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to exclude any information it
considers to be irrelevant whether presented in written or oral form. The
licensing objectives are:

Page 4



The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1

If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to attend the
hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may either adjourn
the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. Where the hearing 
[...]
ilable to
assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will not participate in
any decision making of the Sub-Committee.

9.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and announce its
decision at the end of the hearing.

9.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not
required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 working
days of being given notice that the hearing is not required.

10. Power to exclude people from hearing:

10.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, the
Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including any
person assisting or representing a party where:

e it considers that the public interest would be best served by excluding
the public or the individual person from the hearing; or

e that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a party
who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a party is to
be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee in writing any
information which they would have been entitled to give orally had they
not been required to leave the hearing.

11. Recording of proceedings:

11.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years from
the date of the determination of the hearing.

12. Power to vary procedure:
12.1  The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures set out

in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in order to
consider an application, notice or representation.

Page 6



_ Agenda Item 5
&¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

25 February 2013

Subject heading: KC’s Bar

155 Billet Lane Hornchurch RM11 1UR
Two TEN submissions

Report author and contact details: Paul Jones, Licensing Officer

5" floor Mercury House

X 2692

These two temporary event notice (TEN) submissions have been given by Mr
Thomas Rowlatt under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. The notifications
were received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 7t February 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

KC’s Bar is located in Billet Lane on the outskirts of Hornchurch town centre. The
vicinity surrounding the premises is a mixture of residential and commercial properties.
Emerson Park railway station is in the immediate area. KC'’s Bar operates under the
authority of a premises licence. A copy of the premises licence is provided for reference.

Details of the TENs

Mr Rowlatt is the premises user with regard to these two TENs. He seeks to provide
regulated entertainment, late night refreshment and supply alcohol on Saturday 2
March 2013 between 01:00 and 02:00. Additionally he seeks to provide similar activities
on Sunday 5" May 2013 into Monday 6" May 2013 from 23:00 to 01:00. Effectively
these TENs are to extend the hours during which licensable activity may be provided at
the premises beyond the authority of the extant premises licence.

Comments and observations on the notifications

The premises user submitted the TENs in the correct manner and in a timely fashion.
Mr Rowlatt holds a personal licence.

Both TENs are listed as private events, a 40" and a 50" birthday party respectively.
Both events are to be closed to the general public and attendance of up to 100 guests
on each occasion is by invitation only.

There was one objection notice made against each of these TENs from a responsible
authority, namely Havering’s Noise Specialist, Mr Marc Gasson.

Page 7



Responsible authority’s objection notice

Mr Gasson submitted an objection notice against each of these TENs. Mr Gasson’s
grounds for submitting these objection notices are as follows:

1. Noise from loud music and raised voices of patrons at the venue is the
subject of an ongoing investigation by the Environmental Service.

2. An Abatement Notice in respect of Noise Nuisance was served on the
owners of the premises dated 8" August 2011 and despite some sound
attenuation works and management controls being put in place, this Service
has continued to receive allegations that noise from the premises is still an
issue.

3. The vast majority of the complaints centre around noise from private
functions held at the venue.

4. The case continues to be monitored by the Council’'s Out-Of-Hours Noise
Service.

These grounds qualify the objection notice under the prevention of public nuisance
licensing objective.

Paul Jones
Licensing Officer
London Borough of Havering

Page 8



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Premises licence number 008334

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises

KC’s Bar
155 Billet Lane Hornchurch RM11 1UR

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Live music, recorded music, provision of facilities for dancing,
late night refreshment, supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Recorded music, supply of alcohol
Sunday to Wednesday — 11:00 to 23:00
Thursday — 11:00 to 00:00
Friday & Saturday — 11:00 to 01:00

Live music, provision of facilities for dancing
Friday & Saturday — 20:00 to 01:00

Late night refreshment
Friday & Saturday — 23:00 to 01:00

The opening hours of the premises

Sunday to Wednesday — 11:00 to 23:00
Thursday — 11:00 to 00:00
Friday & Saturday — 11:00 to 01:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

On supplies only
10f7

LAPR12.doc Page 9]

Misc. Act.008334/PJJ04141



Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises
licence

Mr Liam Foley & Mrs Mandy Foley
Libertie Cottage 12 Orange Tree Hill Havering-Atte-Bower Romford RM4 1PB
01708 476834

Registered number of holder

Not applicable

Name and address of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the
supply of alcohol

Miss Rachel Suzanne Meek

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol

Mandatory conditions

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:

(a) at atime when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the
premises licence, or

(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised

by a person who holds a personal licence.

3. (1) The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff
on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any
irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of
the following: activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the
purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on
the premises in a manner which carries a significant risk of leading or
contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public safety, public
nuisance, or harm to children —

(@) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed
to require or encourage, individuals to —

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink
alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of
the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell
or supply alcohol), or

(i) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or
otherwise);

20f7

Page 10



Mandatory conditions — contd.

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a
fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a
particular characteristic (other than any promotion or discount
available to an individual in respect of alcohol for consumption at a
table meal, as defined in section 159 of the Act);

(c) provision of free
[...]
ation and orientation of all speakers shall be agreed with the
Licensing Authority/responsible authority.

Annex 3 — Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

No drinks shall be taken outside the premises after 23:00.

The premises may provide licensable activity in accordance with the following:
New Year’s Eve

Live music, provision of facilities for dancing 20:00 to 02:00

N =

Recorded music 11:00 to 02:00
Late night refreshment 23:00 to 02:00
Hours premises open to the public 11:00 to 02:00

Annex 4 — Premises plans

Full premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London Borough of
Havering. The plans reproduced below are not to scale:

S
FLpa—
R |
IIE. ll .:L
|5 ':E: .'E 11

| £

7 of 7

Misc. Act./008334/PJJ04141

Page 15



Page 16



Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part B

Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 008334

Premises details

Postal address of premises

KC’s Bar
155 Billet Lane Hornchurch RM11 1UR

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Live music, recorded music, provision of facilities for dancing,
late night refreshment, supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Recorded music, supply of alcohol
Sunday to Wednesday — 11:00 to 23:00
Thursday — 11:00 to 00:00
Friday & Saturday — 11:00 to 01:00

Live music, provision of facilities for dancing
Friday & Saturday — 20:00 to 01:00

Late night refreshment
Friday & Saturday — 23:00 to 01:00

The opening hours of the premises

Sunday to Wednesday — 11:00 to 23:00
Thursday — 11:00 to 00:00
Friday & Saturday — 11:00 to 01:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

On supplies only

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Mr Liam Foley & Mrs Mandy Foley
Libertie Cottage 12 Orange Tree Hill Havering-Atte-Bower Romford RM4 1PB
1 of 2

Misc. Act./008334/PJJ04141
e Page 17



R
[...]
bers 07 73 55 6 7 (C5
01708 60T L

Evening (optional)

Mobile (optional)
Fax number (optional)

E-Mail Address . , o
(if available) Keobar @ hotmeonl. Co. Uk

Page 19



8. Alternative address for correspondence (If you complete the details below, we will use this
adress to correspond with you)

(55 BiILLET LANC

Post town HO(&N (,HU {LLH Post code QM Ll \ UR

9. Alternative contact details (if applicable)

Telephone numbers:
Daytime

Evening (optional)

Mobile (optional)

Fax number (optional)

E-Mail Address
(if available)

2. The premises

Please give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if
it has no address give a detailed description (including the Ordnance Survey references)
(Please read note 2)

(5% GILLET LANE
HORNCHURH
ESSEX RM L VR

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to the premises (or any
part of the premises)? If so, please enter the licence or certificate number below.

Premises licence number OCR 35\«

Club premises certificate number

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which
this notice applies, please give a description and details below. (Please read note 3)

Please describe the nature of the premises below. (Please read note 4)

LICENCED BAR PREMISED .

Please describe the nature of the event below. (Please read note 5)

A PRIVATE EVENT (CLCSED TO "THE GeNERAL PUALIC
WITH A PAY BaRk R A LO™ RIRTHOAY PRRTY.

Page 20



3. The licensable activities

Please state the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises (please mark an

“X” next to the licensable activities you intend to carry on). (Please read note 6)

The sale by retail of alcohol

DS

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member | [
of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment
The provision of late night refreshment x|
Are you giving a late temporary event notice? (Please re
[...]
olice and local authority exercising environmental health functions may intervene on the grounds of
any of the four licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of
public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm) to prevent the occurrence of an event at which
permitted temporary activities are to take place or to agree a modification of the arrangements for such an
event. However, the licensing authority will intervene of its own volition in the cases described below.

First, it will issue a counter notice if there is an objection to a late temporary event notice (see note 7
below).

Secondly, it may issue a notice in relation to its decision to impose conditions on a temporary event notice
(see note 2 below).

Thirdly, it will issue a counter notice if the first, second, third and fifth of the limits set out below would be
exceeded. If any of the limits below are breached or if a counter notice has been issued, any licensable
activities taking place would be unauthorised and the premises user would be liable to prosecution. The
limitations apply to:

e the number of times a person may give a temporary event notice (50 times per year for a personal
licence holder and 5 times per year for other people);

e the number of times a person may give a late temporary event notice (10 times per year for a
personal licence holder and 2 times per year for other people);

o the number of times a temporary event notice may be given in respect of any particular premises
(12 times in a calendar year);

o the length of time a temporary event may last for these purposes (168 hours);

o the maximum aggregate duration of the periods covered by temporary event notices at any
individual premises (21 days per calendar year); and

e the scale of the event in terms of the maximum number of people attending at any one time (a
maximum of 499).

Page 24



Havering

RECEIVED
mmmy LONDON BOROUGH
- TFEB 2013

Temporary Event Notice [ 1(7—7

[...]
NCHUR (R Rl (W

9. Alternative contact details (if applicable)

Telephone numbers:
Daytime

Evening (optional)

Mobile (optional)

Fax number (optional)

E-Mail Address
(if available)

2. The premises

Please give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if
it has no address give a detailed description (including the Ordnance Survey references)
(Please read note 2)

KCs Qor
159 BiLLeT LanE

HeencHueH |, £€556%, R 1UR

Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation to the premises (or any
part of the premises)? If so, please enter the licence or certificate number below.

Premises licence number (@ ®1 330 v

Club premises certificate number

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which
this notice applies, please give a description and details below. (Please read note 3)

Please describe the nature of the premises below. (Please read note 4)

A LIceneD  BaRk PRem 1369 .

Please describe the nature of the event below. (Please read note 5)

A PRvaTe tvenT (B0™ BIRTHDAY PARKY)
CLOSED T GENGRA L PUBLAC . INVITATeN ONLY |

Page 26




' 3. The licensable activities

Please state the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises (please mark an

“X* next to the licensable activities you intend to carry on). (Please read note 6)

The sale by retail of alcohol 2
The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member |
of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment |
The provision of late night refreshment B
Are you giving a late temporary event notice? (Please read note 7) |

Please state the dates on which you intend to intend to use these premises for

licensable activities. (Please read note 8)

S0m0ay 5™ MAY 2013 AND MoD Ay

€t

My 201 5

Please state the times during the event period that you propose to carry on licensable activities

(please give times in 24 hour clock). (Please read no
[...]
 to
each additional chief officer of police

If the premises are situated in one or more local authority areas, sent a copy of this
notice to each additional local authority exercising environmental health functions

Made or enclosed payment of the fee for the application

B ® x =

Signed the declaration in Section 9 below

8. Condition (Please read note 16)

1t is a condition of this temporary event notice that where the relevant licensable activities
described in Section 3 above include the supply of alcohol that all such supplies are made by or
under the authority of the premises user.

9. Declarations (Please read note 17)

The information contained in this form is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I understand that it is an offence:

(i) to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in connection with this temporary event
notice and that a person is liable on conviction for such an offence to a fine up to level 5 on the
standard scale; and

(ii) to permit an unauthorised licensable activity to be carried on at any place and that a person is
liable on conviction for any such offence to a fine not exceeding £20,000, or to imprisonment for
a term not exceeding six months, or to both.

Signature -

.
e 5™ FeEBevARry 200D
;I;'?:nosf;gning MR THomAS C RowL AT

Page 29




For completion by the licensing authority

10. Acknowledgement (Please read note 18)

1 acknowledge receipt of this temporary event notice.

Signature

On behalf of the licensing authority

Date

Name of
Officer signing

NOTES

General
In these notes, a person who gives a temporary notice is called a “premises user”.

The police and local authority exercising environmental health functions may intervene on the grounds of
any of the four licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of
public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm) to prevent the occurrence of an event at which
permitted temporary activities are to take place 
[...]
OROUGH Romford RM1 3SL

Please call: Marc Gasson
Telephone: 01708 432777

memo Fax: 01708 432554

email: environmental.health@havering.gov.uk

From: Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist Textphone 9: 01708 433175

To:

Paul Jones- Licensing Officer My Reference : MDG/012526

Your Reference :

Date: 12" February 2013

Licensing Act 2003-Application For Temporary Event Notice 2/3/2013 01:00 hours to
02:00 hours and 5™ May 2013 (23:00 hours) to 6™ May 2013 (01:00 hours).

| refer to the above applications and would object to both on the following grounds:-

1.

2.

Noise from loud music and raised voices of patrons at the venue is the subject of an
ongoing investigation by the Environmental Service.

An Abatement Notice in respect of Noise Nuisance was served on the owners of the
premises dated gt August 2011 and despite some sound attenuation works and
management controls being put in place, this Service has continued to receive
allegations that noise from the premises is still an issue.

The vast majority of the complaints centre around noise from private functions held
at the venue.

The case continues to be monitored by the Council’s Out-Of-Hours Noise Service.

| trust this clarifies my position.

Marc Gasson
Noise Specialist

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

Page 33

amemo.doc - 012526\MG01421



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER
	KC's Bar Prem Lce
	Appltn 12526
	Appltn 12527
	KC's Bar
	Rep MG01421




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

25 February 2013 (2.30  - 3.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman), Wendy Brice-Thompson 
and Linda Trew 
 

 
Present at the meeting were Mr Tom Rowlatt, (applicant), Mr Mo Parrett (Owner 
of the premises), Marc Gasson, Noise Specialist and Paul Jones, Licensing 
Officer. 
 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the Clerk to the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR TWO TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES KC'S BAR, 

155 BILLET LANE, HORNCHURCH  
 

Licensing Act 2003 
Notice of Decision 

 
PREMISES 
KC’s Bar, 
155 Billet Lane, 
Hornchurch, 
RM11 1UR 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Thomas Callum Rowlatt, 
14 Wallis Close, 
Hornchurch, 
RM11 1FY                                                                                                       
 
1. Details of Application 
 
KC’s Bar is located in Billet Lane on the outskirts of Hornchurch Town 
Centre. The vicinity surrounding the premises is a mixture of residential and 
commercial properties. Emerson Park railway station is in the immediate 
area.  KC’s bar operates under the authority of a premises licence. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 February 
2013 

 

 

 

 

The applicant submitted applications for two Temporary Event Notices 
(TENs) on 7th February 2013 in accordance with the provisions of section 
100 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
The first application is for the provision of regulated entertainment, late night 
refreshment and the supply of alcohol on Saturday 2nd March 2013 between 
01:00 and 02:00. 
 
The second application is for the provision of regulated entertainment, late 
night refreshment and the supply of alcohol on Sunday 5th May 2013 into 
Monday, 6th May, from 23:00 and 01:00. 
 
Both TENs are listed as private events, a 40th and a 50th birthday party 
respectively. Both events are to be closed to the general public and 
attendance of up to 100 guests on each occasion is by invitation only. 
 
2. Grounds of Objection 
 
There was one objection notice made against each of these TENs from a 
responsible authority, namely Havering’s Noise Specialist, Mr Marc Gasson, 
submitted on 12th February, 2013. 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, the police and environmental 
health have three working days to lodge an objection to a TEN on the 
grounds relating to one or more of the four licensing objectives (The 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety, the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance and the Protection of Children from Harm). 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Public Health: - Mr Gasson, the Havering Noise Specialist officer appeared 
and reiterated his written objection against the applications. He stated that: 

 Noise from loud music and raised voices of patrons at the venue is 
the subject of an on-going investigation by the Environmental 
Service. 

 An Abatement Notice in respect of Noise Nuisance was served on 
the owners of the premises dated 8th August 2011 and despite some 
sound attenuation works and management controls being put in 
place, this Service has continued to receive allegations that the noise 
from the premises is still an issue. 

 The vast majority of the complaints centre around noise from private 
functions held at the venue. 

 The case continues to be monitored by the Council’s Out-Of-Hours 
Noise Service. 
 

Mr Gasson had spoken to Mr Parrett following the service of the Abatement 
Notice and works and measures had been put in place to resolve the 
issues. There were no longer any issues with sound from the rear of the 
premises but still problems with the area outside the front door which was 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 February 
2013 

 

 

 

 

designated as a smoking area. The licence prohibits any drinks being taken 
outside the premises after 23:00. Paul Jones confirmed that the area 
immediately outside the front of the building is part of the premises for the 
purpose of the licence. 
 
Marc Gasson had suggested that applicants seek an amendment to the 
conditions to restrict the outside area to smoking only from 22:00 hrs. 
 
Mr Gasson confirmed that the complaints now related only to the area at the 
front, and principally came from just one person. The complaints related to 
the noise made by the smokers outside, not the music. The last complaint 
had been received two to three weeks ago. He noted that at this time of the 
year the number of complaints were less, although in May (and in warmer 
months) it would be more of a problem, with people more likely to be 
outside, and for longer periods of time.  
 
4. Applicant’s response. 
 
The owner of the premises, Mr Parrett responded to the points made by Mr 
Gasson. At the time the Abatement Notice was served he was the 
responsible person and following a meeting with Mr Gasson he had 
undertaken works at the rear of the building to deal with the source of the 
complaints. The back door is alarmed and if opened it switches off the 
music. A limiter has been set for the music by Mr Gasson and this is 
monitored by the applicant Mr Rowlatt. 
 
Works had been undertaken to the front doors so both doors cannot be 
opened at the same time. The doors are manned by door staff at all times. 
When the doors are closed you cannot hear the music even half way across 
the road. He does not know what other measures he could have taken. 
 
Following further conversations with Mr Gasson he had voluntarily stopped 
people taking alcohol outside after 22:00. 
 
The applicant then addressed the Sub-Committee. Mr Gasson had advised 
that there was an on-going investigation, he had not been advised of any 
problems, nor had he received any complaints from any neighbours. He was 
unaware as to how he was to tackle the problems if he was not aware of 
them. The doormen on site controlled the no alcohol outside rule. 
 
5. Determination of Application 
 
Consequent upon the hearing held on 25 February 2013, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the applications for two Temporary 
Event Notices for KC’s bar is as set out below, for the reasons stated: 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine these applications with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 February 
2013 

 

 

 

 

In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Havering’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
117 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Agreed Facts Whether the granting of the Temporary Event Notices 

would undermine any of the four licensing objectives. 
 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Marc Gasson advised that noise from loud music and 
raised voices of patrons at the venue is the subject of 
an on-going investigation. He acknowledged that the 
previous owner, Mr Parrett had undertaken works and 
introduced controls in response to the previous 
Abatement Notice. He further stated that the complaints 
were now coming from one person and related to raised 
voices of patrons.  
 
Marc Gasson was not aware that the applicant Mr 
Rowlatt had voluntarily introduced a further restriction to 
limit the use of the outside area, which formed part of 
the premises, to smokers only from 22:00, no alcohol 
allowed. 
 
He accepted that with the front doors closed music 
could not be heard across the other side of the road. 
 

6. Decision 
 
Having considered the oral and written submissions of the Noise Specialist 
in relation to the two applications, the Committee decide to allow both 
applications for the following reasons: 
 

 A key element of the Temporary Event Notice system is the so-called 
“light touch”, whereby the presumption is very much in favour of 
permitting the activity to take place. Only Responsible Authorities can 
object to a TEN, and only if satisfied that the activity would undermine 
the licensing objectives. 

 The Sub-Committee was of the opinion that there was insufficient 
detail of the on-going complaints, or the number of complaints (or 
complainants), and they were not satisfied that granting the 
applications would undermine the licensing objective of prevention of 
public nuisance. 

 The Committee advised the applicant that all the conditions attached 
to the premises licence would apply and they would expect the 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 25 February 
2013 

 

 

 

 

applicant to ensure (as he had assured them was the premises 
policy) that no alcohol is taken outside after 22:00hrs, that doormen 
are always present to monitor entry and exit through the front doors 
and the noise limiter remains in place. 

 The applicants should also be aware that any noise complaints will 
continue to be monitored.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


